

GAHC010083982025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./144/2025

RAMESH CHANDRA KALITA
S/O. LT. ANIL KUMAR KALITA, R/O. VILL.- BALASARA, P/S. DUDHNOI, PIN-
783124, DIST. GOALPARA, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:PRANATI NATH
D/O. NIRON NATH
W/O. BIPUL NATH
OCCUPATION AND ADDRESS- PROTECTION OFFICER (I.C) COUNSELLOR
OFFICE OF DISTRICT CHILD PROTECTION UNIT
GOALPARA
DIST. AND P/S. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783101

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J K ROY, MR. R SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : I.A.(CrI.)/406/2025

RAMESH CHANDRA KALITA
S/O. LT. ANIL KUMAR KALITA
R/O. VILL.- BALASARA

P/S. DUDHNOI
PIN-783124
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE PP
ASSAM.

2:PRANATI NATH
D/O. NIRON NATH
W/O. BIPUL NATH
OCCUPATION AND ADDRESS- PROTECTION OFFICER (I.C) COUNSELLOR
OFFICE OF DISTRICT CHILD PROTECTION UNIT
GOALPARA
DIST. AND P/S. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783101.

Advocate for : MR. J K ROY
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND

ORDER

Date : 18.06.2025

Learned counsel Mr. R. Sarma is present for the appellant.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor Mr. B. Sarma has submitted that notice has been served to the respondent No. 2 in the Office.

Registry to appoint a legal aid counsel to represent the respondent No. 2 and list this matter on 25.06.2025.

A copy of the notice is kept on records.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant