

GAHC010083982025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./144/2025

RAMESH CHANDRA KALITA
S/O. LT. ANIL KUMAR KALITA, R/O. VILL.- BALASARA, P/S. DUDHNOI, PIN-
783124, DIST. GOALPARA, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:PRANATI NATH
D/O. NIRON NATH
W/O. BIPUL NATH
OCCUPATION AND ADDRESS- PROTECTION OFFICER (I.C) COUNSELLOR
OFFICE OF DISTRICT CHILD PROTECTION UNIT
GOALPARA
DIST. AND P/S. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783101

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J K ROY, MR. R SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MS. R B BORA (LEGAL AID COUNSEL FOR R-2)

Linked Case : I.A.(CrI.)/406/2025

RAMESH CHANDRA KALITA
S/O. LT. ANIL KUMAR KALITA
R/O. VILL.- BALASARA

P/S. DUDHNOI
PIN-783124
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE PP
ASSAM.

2:PRANATI NATH
D/O. NIRON NATH
W/O. BIPUL NATH
OCCUPATION AND ADDRESS- PROTECTION OFFICER (I.C) COUNSELLOR
OFFICE OF DISTRICT CHILD PROTECTION UNIT
GOALPARA
DIST. AND P/S. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783101.

Advocate for : MR. J K ROY
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

ORDER

15.07.2025

Heard Mr. R. Sarma, learned counsel appearing for the appellant as well as Mr. R.J. Baruah, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the State of Assam. Also heard Ms. R. B. Borah, the learned Legal Aid counsel for the

respondent no.2.

The LCR already received. Therefore, the appeal shall be listed on 07.08.2025 for hearing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant